

No. 22-741

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FAITH BIBLE CHAPEL INTERNATIONAL,
Petitioner,

v.

GREGORY TUCKER,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ASSOCIATION OF
CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS INTERNATIONAL,
COLORADO CATHOLIC CONFERENCE,
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY,
CARDINAL NEWMAN SOCIETY, AND
BENEDICTINE COLLEGE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

CHRISTIAN M. POLAND
Counsel of Record
ANDREA R. BUTLER
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON
PAISNER LLP
161 N. Clark St., Suite 3400
Chicago, IL 60601
312-602-5085
christian.poland@bclplaw.com
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

March 10, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT6

I. The Court Should Grant the Petition to Determine Whether Denial of a Ministerial Exception Defense Is Appealable Under the Collateral Order Doctrine.....6

A. The Church Autonomy Doctrine and Ministerial Exception Provide Immunity From the Travails of Litigation, Not Just a Defense to Liability6

B. The Collateral Order Doctrine Allows For Immediate Review of the Denial of Church Autonomy Defenses.....11

C. The Decision Below Departs from Established Precedent That a Denial of the Ministerial Exception Justifies Immediate Appeal.....17

II.	Without the Availability of Immediate Appeal in Ministerial Exception Cases, Religious Entities Face Impermissible Burdens on Their Religious Exercise.....	20
CONCLUSION		25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	14
<i>Belya v. Kapral</i> , 59 F.4th 570 (2d Cir. 2023)	8, 11
<i>Belya v. Kapral</i> , 45 F.4th 621 (2d Cir. 2022)	4, 8, 10
<i>Brandon v. Blech</i> , 560 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colorado</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Callahan v. United Network for Organ Sharing</i> , 17 F.4th 1356 (11th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Celnik v. Congregation B’Nai Israel</i> , 131 P.3d 102 (N.M. 2009).....	19
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Copeland v. Ryan</i> , 852 F.3d 900 (7th Cir. 2017)	16

<i>Dayner v. Archdiocese of Hartford</i> , 23 A.3d 1192 (Conn. 2011)	18
<i>Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Par.</i> , 3 F.4th 968 (7th Cir. 2021)	9
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994)	15
<i>Doe v. Coll. of New Jersey</i> , 997 F.3d 489 (3d Cir. 2021).....	15
<i>Doe v. Vill. of Deerfield</i> , 819 F.3d 372 (7th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Duquesne Univ. of the Holy Spirit v. NLRB</i> , 947 F.3d 824 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	9
<i>EEOC v. Cath. Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	9, 22
<i>Harris v. Matthews</i> , 643 S.E.2d 566 (N.C. 2007)	18
<i>Heard v. Johnson</i> , 810 A.2d 871 (D.C. 2002)	18
<i>Hope Int’l Univ. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 119 Cal App. 4th 719 (2004)	19
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	7, 8, 13, 23, 25

<i>Kelsey v. Ray</i> , 719 A.2d 1248 (D.C. 1998)	18
<i>Kirby v. Lexington Theological Seminary</i> , 426 S.W.3d 597 (Ky. 2014).....	18, 19
<i>Lieberman v. Polytop Corp.</i> , 2 F.App'x 37 (1st Cir. 2001)	16
<i>In re Looney</i> , 823 F.2d 788 (4th Cir. 1987)	15
<i>In re Lubbock</i> , 624 S.W.3d 506 (Tex. 2021)	19
<i>Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga</i> , 435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Marceaux v. Lafayette City-Par. Consol. Gov't</i> , 731 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>McCarthy v. Fuller</i> , 714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013)	12, 13, 16, 17
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> , 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972)	9
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	14, 16
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Cath. Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	7

<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 591 U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	3, 6, 23, 25
<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v. Edwards</i> , 566 S.W.3d 175 (Ky. 2018).....	19
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993).....	11
<i>Rayburn v. Gen. Conf. of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>Sanford v. Maid-Rite Corp.</i> , 816 F.3d 546 (8th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Shoop v. Twyford</i> , 596 U.S. ___, 142 S. Ct. 2037 (2022).....	12
<i>St. Joseph Cath. Orphan Soc’y v. Edwards</i> , 449 S.W.3d 727 (Ky. 2014).....	19
<i>Sterlinski v. Cath. Bishop of Chi.</i> , 934 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Tucker v. Faith Bible Chapel Int’l</i> , 53 F.4th 620 (10th Cir. 2022).....	10

<i>Tucker v. Faith Bible Chapel Int’l</i> , 36 F.4th 1021 (10th Cir. 2022)	10, 23
<i>Tucker v. Faith Bible Chapel Int’l</i> , No. 19-cv-01652-RBJ, 2020 WL 2526798 (D. Colo. 2020)	24
<i>United Methodist Church v. Baltimore Ann. Conf. v. White</i> , 571 A.2d 790,792 (D.C. 1990)	18
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 257 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Vantage Health Plan, Inc. v. Willis- Knighton Med. Ctr.</i> , 913 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Smith</i> , 896 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2018)	8, 13, 17, 22, 23
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006)	14
